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A BILL

intituled

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the
Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated
expenditure for the financial year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the
Parliament of Singapore, as follows:
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Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2009 and shall come into
operation on 1st April 2009.

Interpretation

2. In this Act, “reserves” and “term of office” shall have the same
meanings as in the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

3.—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the
Consolidated Fund for the period from 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010
shall be a sum not exceeding $46,314,054,900.

(2) Under subsection (1), there shall be a drawing on the reserves which
were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office
of a sum not exceeding $3,763,000,000.

(3) Sections 17(4) and 17A of the Financial Procedure Act (Cap. 109)
shall not apply to any amount which shall be drawn on the reserves which
were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office.

(4) The total moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby
appropriated for the several Heads of Expenditure for the public service
specified in the Schedule.

Supply from Development Fund

4.—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the
Development Fund for the period from 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010
shall be a sum not exceeding $21,567,483,000.

(2) The total moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby
appropriated for the several purposes of the Heads of Expenditure
specified in the Schedule.
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THE SCHEDULE

Sections 3 and 4

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head

® m m O

Title

Attorney-
General’s
Chambers

Auditor-
General’s Office

Cabinet Office
Judicature
Parliament

Presidential
Councils

Ministry of
Community
Development,

Youth and Sports

Ministry of
Defence
Ministry of
Education
Ministry of the
Environment and
Water Resources
Ministry of
Finance

Ministry of
Foreign Affairs
Ministry of
Health

Ministry of
Home Affairs

Appropriation
from
Consolidated
Fund

$
77,232,200

18,847,400

875,500
103,349,500
32,819,200
807,800

1,799,042,700

11,007,000,000

8,014,660,000

747,965,500

570,816,400

367,261,400

3,083,813,300

2,682,538,100

Appropriation
from
Development
Fund

$
4,378,100

259,300

10,251,200
803,000

154,775,100

440,000,000

686,555,900

634,558,000

278,692,900

80,000,000

621,110,900

350,246,900

Total
Appropriations

$

81,610,300

19,106,700

875,500
113,600,700
33,622,200
807,800

1,953,817,800

11,447,000,000

8,701,215,900

1,382,523,500

849,509,300

447,261,400

3,704,924,200

3,032,785,000
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Head Title Appropriation  Appropriation Total
from from Appropriations
Consolidated Development
Fund Fund
$ $ $

Q Ministry of 492,036,100 277,433,400 769,469,500
Information,
Communications
and the Arts
Ministry of Law 160,630,000 171,635,000 332,265,000

S Ministry of 855,931,900 50,793,200 906,725,100
Manpower

T Ministry of 744,296,100 4,071,242,200  4,815,538,300
National
Development

U Prime Minister’s 242,821,800 38,437,400 281,259,200
Office

\% Ministry of Trade 740,357,600 8,691,512,200  9,431,869,800
and Industry

w Ministry of 389,297,400 5,004,798,300  5,394,095,700
Transport

z Financial 14,181,655,000 14,181,655,000
Transfers
Total . 46,314,054,900 21,567,483,000 67,881,537,900

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the
Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for
the financial year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. Part of the appropriations will be
drawing on the reserves which were not accumulated by the Government during its
current term of office. Section 17(4) of the Financial Procedure Act (Cap. 109), which
allows the transfer of funds between subheads to meet exigencies during the course of a
financial year, and section 17A of that Act, which allows for transfers of provisions
from one Head of Expenditure to another, by ministerial warrant and direction,
respectively, will not apply to any amount to be drawn on the reserves which were not
accumulated by the Government during its current term of office.




