Supply Bill

Bill No. 6/2009.

Read the first time on 3rd February 2009.

SUPPLY ACT 2009

(No. of 2009)

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Supply from Consolidated Fund
- 4. Supply from Development Fund
 The Schedule Heads of expenditure for which sums are appropriated

A BILL

intitule d

An Act to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of the sums necessary to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2009 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2009.

Interpretation

10

2. In this Act, "reserves" and "term of office" shall have the same meanings as in the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore.

Supply from Consolidated Fund

- **3.**—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the Consolidated Fund for the period from 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010 shall be a sum not exceeding \$46,314,054,900.
- (2) Under subsection (1), there shall be a drawing on the reserves which were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office of a sum not exceeding \$3,763,000,000.
- (3) Sections 17(4) and 17A of the Financial Procedure Act (Cap. 109) shall not apply to any amount which shall be drawn on the reserves which were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office.
 - (4) The total moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for the several Heads of Expenditure for the public service specified in the Schedule.

20 Supply from Development Fund

- **4.**—(1) The total moneys hereby authorised to be issued from the Development Fund for the period from 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010 shall be a sum not exceeding \$21,567,483,000.
- (2) The total moneys referred to in subsection (1) are hereby appropriated for the several purposes of the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule.

3

THE SCHEDULE

Sections 3 and 4

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE FOR WHICH SUMS ARE APPROPRIATED

Head	Title		Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total Appropriations
			\$	\$	\$
В	Attorney- General's Chambers	•••	77,232,200	4,378,100	81,610,300
C	Auditor- General's Office		18,847,400	259,300	19,106,700
D	Cabinet Office		875,500	•••	875,500
E	Judicature		103,349,500	10,251,200	113,600,700
F	Parliament		32,819,200	803,000	33,622,200
G	Presidential Councils		807,800		807,800
I	Ministry of Community Development, Youth and Sports		1,799,042,700	154,775,100	1,953,817,800
J	Ministry of Defence		11,007,000,000	440,000,000	11,447,000,000
K	Ministry of Education		8,014,660,000	686,555,900	8,701,215,900
L	Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources		747,965,500	634,558,000	1,382,523,500
M	Ministry of Finance		570,816,400	278,692,900	849,509,300
N	Ministry of Foreign Affairs		367,261,400	80,000,000	447,261,400
О	Ministry of Health		3,083,813,300	621,110,900	3,704,924,200
P	Ministry of Home Affairs		2,682,538,100	350,246,900	3,032,785,000

Head	Title		Appropriation from Consolidated Fund	Appropriation from Development Fund	Total Appropriations
			\$	\$	\$
Q	Ministry of Information, Communications and the Arts	•••	492,036,100	277,433,400	769,469,500
R	Ministry of Law		160,630,000	171,635,000	332,265,000
S	Ministry of Manpower		855,931,900	50,793,200	906,725,100
T	Ministry of National Development		744,296,100	4,071,242,200	4,815,538,300
U	Prime Minister's Office		242,821,800	38,437,400	281,259,200
V	Ministry of Trade and Industry		740,357,600	8,691,512,200	9,431,869,800
W	Ministry of Transport		389,297,400	5,004,798,300	5,394,095,700
Z	Financial Transfers		14,181,655,000		14,181,655,000
	Total	•••	46,314,054,900	21,567,483,000	67,881,537,900

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to make provision for the appropriation of moneys from the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet the estimated expenditure for the financial year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. Part of the appropriations will be drawing on the reserves which were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office. Section 17(4) of the Financial Procedure Act (Cap. 109), which allows the transfer of funds between subheads to meet exigencies during the course of a financial year, and section 17A of that Act, which allows for transfers of provisions from one Head of Expenditure to another, by ministerial warrant and direction, respectively, will not apply to any amount to be drawn on the reserves which were not accumulated by the Government during its current term of office.